

No. 22-35096

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE**  
**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KIPLAND KINKEL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

GERALD LONG,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Thaddeus Betz  
Law Office of Thaddeus  
155 NW Hawthorne Ave  
Bend, OR 97703  
(541) 389-6964

Marsha Levick  
Juvenile Law Center  
1800 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-2808

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Respondent misstates the Eighth Amendment standard for sentencing a child to die in prison .....	1
A. Respondent misstates the requirement of <i>Miller</i> .....	1
B. Respondent’s legal framework is incorrect as a matter of law And ultimately supports Kinkel’s argument .....	3
II. Contrary to Respondent’s arguments, the Kinkel's Eighth Amendment argument was rejected by the 1999 sentencing court and Oregon Court of Appeals.....	4
III. Respondent’s argument depends upon factual findings that do not appear in, and are contrary to, the record .....	6
IV. Respondent’s argument that Kinkel is serving a discretionary sentence is incorrect.....	7
V. Respondent’s <i>Graham</i> argument fails because it mistakes the record and does not properly address the Eighth Amendment's categorical protection.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 578 U.S. 994 (2016).....	2
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	1
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3, 5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	13
<i>Jessup v. Shinn</i> , 31 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1262 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2022) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Cain</i> , 2023 WL 2004080 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 14, 2023).....	2
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	12
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 276 Or. App. 427, 367 P.3d 956 (2016) .....	4
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 363 Or. 1, 417 P.3d 401 (2018), <i>cert den.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 789 (2019) .....	4, 6

*Larsen v. Board of Parole and Post-Prison Supervision*,  
191 Or. App. 526, 84 P.3d 176 (2004) .....10

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....*passim*

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
577 U.S. 190 (2016).....3, 11

*Papai v. Harbor Tug & Barge Co.*,  
67 F.3d 203 (9th Cir. 1995),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 502 US 548 (1997) .....10

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....5, 12

*State v. Ambill*,  
282 Or. App. 821, 385 P.3d 1110 (2016) .....7

*State v. Davis*,  
216 Or. App. 456, 174 P.3d 1022 (2007) .....8

*State v. Davidson*,  
369 Or. 480, 509 P.3d 246 (2022) .....9

*State v. Francis*,  
154 Or. App. 486, 962 P.2d 45,  
*rev. den.*, 327 Or. 554 (1998) .....7

*State v. Giles*,  
254 Or. App. 345, 293 P.3d 1086 (2012) .....7

*State v. Haynes*,  
168 Or. App. 565, 7 P3d 623 (2000) .....9

*State v. Hubbard*,  
290 Or. App. 640, 417 P.3d 498 (2018) .....9

*State v. Leathers*,  
271 Or. 236, 531 P.2d 901 (1975) .....9, 11

*State v. McLain*,  
158 Or. App. 419, 974 P.2d 727 (1999) .....7

*State v. Ventris*,  
299 Or. App. 124, 449 P.3d 899 (2019) .....9

*Tatum v. Arizona*,  
580 U.S. \_\_\_, 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) .....4

**Constitutional & Statutory Provisions**

Or. Laws 1999, 782, § 2 .....10

Or. Laws 1999, ch 782, § 4 .....9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 144.110(2)(b)(B) .....9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.105(4) .....10

Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.115 .....8, 9, 10, 12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.115(5)(c) to (e) .....9

U.S. Const, Amendment VIII .....*passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Ev. 201 .....10
